Corruption needs to be reconstructed by adding one 

sub-letter that reads: 

Article 5 

Paragraph 1: 

“Sentenced to a minimum imprisonment of 1 (one) year 

and a maximum of 5 (five) years and or a minimum fine 

of Rp. 50,000,000.00 (fifty million rupiahs) and a 

maximum of Rp 250,000,000.00 (two hundred and fifty 

million rupiahs) for each person who: 

a. give or promise something to a civil servant or state 

administrator with the intention that the civil servant 

or state administrator act or does not do anything in 

his position, which is contrary to his obligations.